as at 1st January, 2011. In accordance with the amendments to HKAS 1, the Group has not presented the related notes of
the third statement of financial position as at 1st January, 2011.

28

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31st December, 2012

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior years by line items
are as follows:

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in income tax expense and increase in profit for the year 46,880 47,104

Increase in profit for the year attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 33,327 33,486
  Non-controlling interests 13,553 13,618

46,880 47,104

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at 1st January, 2011 and
31st December, 2011 is as follows:

As at
1st January,

2011
(Originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
1st January,

2011
(Restated)

As at
31st December,

2011
(Originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
31st December,

2011
(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Effects on net assets:
  Deferred tax liabilities 380,187 (269,688) 110,499 440,833 (316,792) 124,041

Effects on equity:
  Retained profits 1,689,334 152,913 1,842,247 1,987,411 186,399 2,173,810
  Non-controlling interests 1,312,362 116,775 1,429,137 1,119,832 91,585 1,211,417
  Other reserve 145,625 – 145,625 463,229 38,808 502,037

3,147,321 269,688 3,417,009 3,570,472 316,792 3,887,264

29

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31st December, 2012

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (Continued)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at 31st December, 2012
is as follows:

As at
31st December

2012
HK$’000

Effects on net assets:
  Decrease in deferred tax liabilities (363,672)

Effects on equity:
  Increase in retained profits 219,726